Problems 1025
Section 32.1 Self-Inductance
1. A coil has an inductance of 3.00 mH, and the current in it
changes from 0.200 A to 1.50 A in a time of 0.200 s. Find
the magnitude of the average induced emf in the coil
during this time.
2. A coiled telephone cord forms a spiral with 70 turns, a
diameter of 1.30 cm, and an unstretched length of 60.0 cm.

Figure P32.12
13. A self-induced emf in a solenoid of inductance L changes
in time as ' ! '0 e%kt. Find the total charge that passes
through the solenoid, assuming the charge is finite.
Section 32.2 RL Circuits
14. Calculate the resistance in an RL circuit in which L ! 2.50 H
and the current increases to 90.0% of its final value in
3.00 s.
A 12.0-V battery is connected into a series circuit contain-
ing a 10.0-( resistor and a 2.00-H inductor. How long will
it take the current to reach (a) 50.0% and (b) 90.0% of its
final value?
16. Show that I ! I 0 e%t/) is a solution of the differential
equation
where ) ! L/R and I 0 is the current at t ! 0.
17. Consider the circuit in Figure P32.17, taking ' ! 6.00 V,
L ! 8.00 mH, and R ! 4.00 (. (a) What is the inductive
time constant of the circuit? (b) Calculate the current in
IR * L
dI

battery emf 36.0 V. (a) Calculate the ratio of the potential
difference across the resistor to that across the inductor
when the current is 2.00 A. (b) Calculate the voltage across
the inductor when the current is 4.50 A.
20. A 12.0-V battery is connected in series with a resistor and
an inductor. The circuit has a time constant of 500 $s, and
the maximum current is 200 mA. What is the value of the
inductance?
21. An inductor that has an inductance of 15.0 H and a resis-
tance of 30.0 ( is connected across a 100-V battery. What is
the rate of increase of the current (a) at t ! 0 and (b) at
t ! 1.50 s?
22. When the switch in Figure P32.17 is closed, the current takes
3.00 ms to reach 98.0% of its final value. If R ! 10.0 (, what
is the inductance?
23. The switch in Figure P32.23 is open for t + 0 and then
closed at time t ! 0. Find the current in the inductor and
the current in the switch as functions of time thereafter.
19.
26. One application of an RL circuit is the generation of time-

I(t )
LeqL2M
(a) (b)
I(t )
Figure P32.45
1028 C H A P T E R  3 2 •  Inductance
Section 32.5 Oscillations in an LC Circuit
46. A 1.00-$F capacitor is charged by a 40.0-V power supply.
The fully charged capacitor is then discharged through a
10.0-mH inductor. Find the maximum current in the
resulting oscillations.
47. An LC circuit consists of a 20.0-mH inductor and a
0.500-$F capacitor. If the maximum instantaneous current
is 0.100 A, what is the greatest potential difference across
the capacitor?
48. In the circuit of Figure P32.48, the battery emf is 50.0 V,
the resistance is 250 (, and the capacitance is 0.500 $F.
The switch S is closed for a long time and no voltage is
measured across the capacitor. After the switch is opened,
the potential difference across the capacitor reaches

0.100 H
12.0 V
Figure P32.52
A fixed inductance L ! 1.05 $H is used in series with a
variable capacitor in the tuning section of a radiotele-
phone on a ship. What capacitance tunes the circuit to the
signal from a transmitter broadcasting at 6.30 MHz?
50. Calculate the inductance of an LC circuit that oscillates at
120 Hz when the capacitance is 8.00 $F.
51. An LC circuit like the one in Figure 32.16 contains an
82.0-mH inductor and a 17.0-$F capacitor that initially car-
ries a 180-$C charge. The switch is open for t + 0 and
then closed at t ! 0. (a) Find the frequency (in hertz) of
the resulting oscillations. At t ! 1.00 ms, find (b) the
charge on the capacitor and (c) the current in the circuit.
52. The switch in Figure P32.52 is connected to point a for
a long time. After the switch is thrown to point b, what
are (a) the frequency of oscillation of the LC circuit,
(b) the maximum charge that appears on the capacitor,
(c) the maximum current in the inductor, and (d) the

voltage across the capacitor as a function of time, and
(c) the time when the energy stored in the capacitor first
exceeds that in the inductor.
62. An inductor having inductance L and a capacitor having
capacitance C are connected in series. The current in the
circuit increases linearly in time as described by I ! Kt,
where K is a constant. The capacitor is initially uncharged.
Determine (a) the voltage across the inductor as a
function of time, (b) the voltage across the capacitor as a
function of time, and (c) the time when the energy stored
in the capacitor first exceeds that in the inductor.
63. A capacitor in a series LC circuit has an initial charge Q
and is being discharged. Find, in terms of L and C, the flux
through each of the N turns in the coil, when the charge
on the capacitor is Q /2.
64. The toroid in Figure P32.64 consists of N turns and has a
rectangular cross section. Its inner and outer radii are a
and b, respectively. (a) Show that the inductance of the
toroid is
(b) Using this result, compute the self-inductance of a

b
Figure P32.64
12 500
 turns
14.0 Ω
60.0 V
S
+
–
24.0 Ω
820 turns
Figure P32.68
R1
S
R2 Lε
Figure P32.69 Problems 69 and 70.
65. (a) A flat circular coil does not really produce a uniform
magnetic field in the area it encloses, but estimate the self-
inductance of a flat, compact circular coil, with radius R
and N turns, by assuming that the field at its center is uni-

C
S 0ε
Figure P32.72
7.50 Ω
450 mH
10.0 V
12.0 V
Armature
R
Figure P32.73
TV set
I
I
TV antenna
Figure P32.75
72. The open switch in Figure P32.72 is closed at t ! 0. Before
the switch is closed, the capacitor is uncharged, and all
currents are zero. Determine the currents in L, C, and R
and the potential differences across L, C, and R (a) at the
instant after the switch is closed, and (b) long after it is